502534256 10/16/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2579603

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WEB COLLABORATION TECHNOLOGIES LLC	10/01/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RPX CORPORATION	
Street Address:	ONE MARKET PLAZA, STEUART TOWER, SUITE 800	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94105	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5649104
Patent Number:	5761419
Patent Number:	5781727
Patent Number:	5819038
Patent Number:	5608872

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)479-0464 Phone: 9724790462

Email: ADMIN@DALPAT.COM

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: **GREGORY M. HOWISON**

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 741715

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75374-1715

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RPXC-29189-WEB COLLABORAT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY M. HOWISON	
	DATENT	

PATENT **REEL: 031415 FRAME: 0689** 502534256

Signature:	/Gregory M. Howison, Reg. #30646/
Date:	10/16/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=RPX29189 WCT Assignment#page1.tif source=RPX29189 WCT Assignment#page2.tif source=RPX29189 WCT Assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031415 FRAME: 0690

EXHIBIT A

Patent Assignment

This patent assignment ("Assignment") is entered into as of September 30, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), by and between WEB COLLABORATION TECHNOLOGIES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with principal place of business at 2400 Dallas Parkway, Suite 200, Plano, Texas 75093 ("Seller"), and RPX Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with principal place of business at One Market Plaza, Steuart Tower, Suite 800, San Francisco, CA 94105 ("Buyer").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby irrevocably assigns, sells, grants, transfers and conveys and agrees to assign, sell, grant, transfer, and convey to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts and receives, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to:

- (a) the issued patents and pending patent applications identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto and any issued patent or patent application that directly or indirectly claims or is amended to claim priority to any of the above, in whole or in part (the "<u>Listed Patents</u>");
- (b) to the extent not included in (a), all issued patents, rights to inventions and pending and future applications for patents under U.S. law or regulation or of any foreign country with respect to the patentable inventions from which such Listed Patents arise, including without limitation utility patents, utility models, design patents, invention certificates, provisionals, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, extensions and renewals, in all countries of the world, as well as any patents and patent applications to which any of the Listed Patents or any of the foregoing directly or indirectly claim priority, in whole or in part (subcategories (a) and (b) collectively, the "Assigned Patents");
- (c) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under or on account of the Listed Patents, including without limitation all causes of action and other enforcement rights for damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and
- (d) all rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of the Assigned Patents and the foregoing subcategory (c).

Seller agrees upon request (and at the expense) of Buyer to, and if Seller is unable or unwilling to do so authorizes Buyer to act in Seller's name to: execute all oaths, assignments, powers, and any other papers necessary to perform Seller's obligations hereunder, testify in any proceeding, and otherwise take any action, and fully cooperate with Buyer to perform Seller's obligations hereunder, in each case, related to securing and enforcing Buyer's rights related to this Assignment.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Buyer, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Seller, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date. The individuals signing for the parties represent and warrant that he or she has authority to sign for and enter into this Assignment on behalf of the respective parties.

Seller:	Buyer:
WEB COLLABORATION TECHNOLOGIES	RPX Corporation
By:	By: AM ST Name: Paul M. Sarscaria Title: Ch. of 1P Office Date: 10/1/3
ACKNOWLEDG	SMENT
State of California County of <u>Creatings</u> On <u>Det 1, 2013</u> before me, <u>Tenings</u> (insert name and title of the officer)	er Graff, Notury Public
personally appeared <u>Clayfor</u> , <u>Haynes</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me the his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their sperson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted	e person(s) whose name(s) is/are at he/she/they executed the same in ignature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the true and correct.	State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
WITNESS my hand and official seal,	
Signature Acada (Seal)	JENNIFER R. GRAFF Commission # 2018874 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Apr 11, 2017

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. PATENTS

U.S. Patent No.	U.S. Patent App. No.	Filing Date	lssue Date	Title
5649104	08/035092	03/19/1993	07/15/1997	System for allowing user of any computer to draw image over that generated by the host computer and replicating the drawn image to other computers
5761419	08/740975	11/05/1996	06/02/1998	Remote collaboration system including first program means translating user inputs into annotations and running on all computers while second program means runs on one computer
5781727	08/473852	06/07/1995	07/14/1998	Collaborative system for allowing user to draw annotation images on the user display and replicating the annotation images on the displays of all other computers
5819038	08/628688	03/31/1997	10/06/1998	Collaboration system for producing copies of image generated by first program on first computer on other computers and annotating the image by second program
5608872	08/034313	03/19/1993	03/04/1997	System for allowing all remote computers to perform annotation on an image and replicating the annotated image on the respective displays of other computers

FOREIGN PATENTS & APPLICATIONS

Foreign Patent or Publication No.	Country	Title
EP0622931	Europe	Collaborative Video Conferencing System
EP0616448B1	Europe	Computer Conferencing Method
DE69433567D1	Germany	Rechnerkon fereneverfahren
JP03825080B2	Japan	N/A
EP743792B1	Europe	Method and apparatus for establishing video conferences
DE69421880D1	Germany	Kollaborierendes Videokonferenzsysem

3

PATENT REEL: 031415 FRAME: 0693